
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 21 January 2014 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Limeside Primary School, Third Avenue, Oldham OL8 3SB 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Christine Chester at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Christine Chester Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email christine.chester@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is John Norris, tel. 0161 770 5025 or email 
john.norris@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding (Chair), 
Garry, McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
held on 12th November 2013 are attached for approval. 

6   Petitions (Pages 5 - 10) 

7   Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report (Pages 11 - 26) 

8   Review of Christmas Lights (Pages 27 - 32) 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 33 - 72) 

10   Date of next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive will be held of 
20th March 2014  

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
12/11/2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye and Garry 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director, Commercial 

Services 
 Christine Chester Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Coordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Briggs, 
Dawson, McMahon and Stretton. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
October 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

The District Executive considered two petitions in line with the 
petitions protocol: 
 

1. Petition from residents of Irwell and Medway regarding 
Overgrown Pathway – Members were informed that 
discussions were ongoing between the Council and the 
Oasis Academy. 

2. Failsworth Memorial Park  - proposal received requesting 
that either one of the two football fields be fenced off and 
used specifically as a dog running area or the unused 
space adjacent to the park be used specifically as a dog 
exercise area. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The action taken in relation to the petition from the residents 
of Irwell and Medway be noted. 
2. The petition for a dog exercise area in/adjacent to Failsworth 
Higher Memorial Park, be referred to the Executive Director, 
Neighbourhoods, to investigate the request. 

7   FAILSWORTH AND HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
PARTNERSHIP BUDGET REPORT  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive 
Director, Economy Places and Skills which advised the District 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

Executive of the budget for 2013/14 and the funding which had 
either been committed or spent. Members were advised that a 
total of £58,389.99 currently uncommitted or unspent remained 
available to the District Executive. 
 
Reference was made to the discussions that had taken place at 
the previous meeting in relation to Highways in particular the 
work at Dean Street and Shropshire Road; and it was suggested 
that the improvements at Dean Street be carried out at a cost of 
£2K from the Capital Investment Programme Board. It was 
reported that the £800 allocated for work at Shropshire Road 
was insufficient to cover the work and it was suggested that the 
remaining necessary finance could be funded from the £5K that 
had been agreed at a previous meeting of the District Executive. 
 
Following discussion at the previous meeting relating to the 
provision of greening or flowers the meeting was informed that 
each site had now been reviewed, taking into consideration 
Members’ views, and a report had been prepared. However, 
since the compilation of the report further developments had 
taken place; these had included an offer from the Hollinwood 
Partnership to contribute 50% of the cost of the flowers at the 
Roxy site. As a result of this contribution a number of hanging 
baskets previously scheduled for removal would now remain 
resulting in the following proposals being put to the meeting: 
 
Propps Hall Drive - Removal of four 3 Tier Planters resulting in 
a saving of £567.82. 
 
Ashton Road East – Removal of one 3 Tier Planter resulting in 
a saving of £141.82. 
 
Jackson Street (near Morrisons) – Removal of 10 hanging 
baskets and brackets resulting in a saving of £1077.70. 
 
Lord Lane – Removal of six hanging baskets and brackets 
resulting in a saving of £646.62. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. The update on the budget be noted. 
2. The remaining funding available for the District Executive 

for 2013/14 as outlined in the report now submitted be 
noted. 

3. The reduction in flowers and greenings to the District as 
outlined above be agreed. 

8   DISTRICT UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 

• Police 

• Citizens Advice Bureau 

• Highways and Engineers Service – particular mention 
was made of the improvements to Dean Street with 
reference being made to discussions which had taken 
place, both at this meeting and the last meeting of the Page 2



 

District Executive, regarding the shortfall in funding which 
would be sought from the Capital Investment Programme 
Board. 

• Community Safety. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The District Updates be noted. 
2. The issue regarding the shortfall of funding for the work at 

Dean Street be submitted to the Capital Investment 
Programme Board. 

9   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District executive will take place on Tuesday 21st 
January 2014 commencing at 7pm at a venue to be advised. 

 

 
The meeting started at 7.03 pm and ended at 7.14 pm 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
Options paper in response to petition  

 
Options to Control Dogs in Higher Memorial 
Park Failsworth  
 

Report to: District Executive – Failsworth and Hollinwood  
 

 

21st January 2014  
 

Officer Contact:  Neil Crabtree - Head of Public Protection  

 

Ext. 4141 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the options available to members in 

response to the petition received regarding inappropriate use of the park by 
some dog owners. 

 
 
2 Recommendation  
 
2.1 For discussion at the meeting  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 2 of 5 Options to control Dogs in Higher Memorial Park Failsworth  21
st
 January 2014  

3 Introduction 
 
3.1 Dog Control Orders can be used to prescribe offences for the manner in 

which dogs are controlled in certain public places. They replace the previous 
system of bylaws for the control of dogs, and also the Dogs (Fouling of Land) 
Act 1996. The
[...]
ficers enforcing the legislation have been trained in issuing fixed penalty 

notice and the activity is risk assessed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
 

 
Budget Report 
 

Report of Carol Brown, Assistant Executive Director,  
Economy Places and Skills 
 
 
Portfolio Responsibility: Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact : John Norris 

Ext. 5025 
 
 
 
 
21st January 2014 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the breakdown of 
Expenditure during 2013/14 (See below) and the funding which has been either 
committed or spent to date and the balance remaining. (Appendix A). The District 
Executive should also consider a number of requests for funding. 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
 

1. That the District Executive notes the funding available for 2013/14 (See below) 
 
      

           2.   The District Executive notes the amount of funding remaining after agreed 
commitments and spends (Appendix A) 

 
3.   That the District Executive considers a number of funding requests which are 

detailed later in the report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 2 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

3 Current Position 
 

3.1 District Executive Budget 
 
  

The District Partnership has a total allocation of £105,000 (£25,000 revenue and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities and actions set 
out in the District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive of the District 
Partnership. 
 
 
3.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Elected Member has an allowance of £3,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to jointly fund 
agreed projects. 
 
3.3 Summary 
 
Currently there remains a total of £43,417.46 which remains uncommitted or unspent 
available to the District Executive. This is further broken down as follows 
 
Hollinwood                Capital      £7,313.33 
                                  Revenue £5,218.11 
 
                                  Total   £12,531.44 
 
Failsworth East         Capital £7333.33 
                                  Revenue £10,228.64 
           
                                  Total   £17,561.97 
 
Failsworth West        Capital £33.33 
                                  Revenue £13290.72 
 
                                  Total   £13,323.75 
 

1) District Floral Arrangements  
 
At the last District Partnership it was reported that none of the three wards had 
committed funding to greening or flowers. (This is typically done at the first District 
Partnership in the Municipal year.) Site visits were conducted and a number of 
recommendations of where the provision of flowers could be reduced were made at 
the last District Executive on 12th November 2013. The District Executive agreed to 
reduce the floral provision and this led to significantly reduced costs. It was expected 
that at a meeting of the Hollinwood Partnership on 5th December 2013 a 
recommendation to provide 50% of the funding for flowers at the M60 Junction would 
be ratified. However due to unforeseen circumstances the meeting had to be 
cancelled so I still await confirmation that 50% of the funding will be met by this group. 

Page 12



Page 3 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

It is however almost certain that this will be agreed. I would suggest that at this stage 
the District Executive agrees to commit the 50% of £9611.22 i.e. £4805.61from both 
the Hollinwood and Failsworth East Budgets. In the unlikely event that the balance of 
funding is not forthcoming then the balance could be made up at the District Executive 
on the 20th March 2014.  
 
Listed below is a breakdown of both the Winter and Summer Planting for 2014.I have 
reflected this amount as “committed” in the spreadsheet  i.e. (Appendix A) in order to 
demonstrate the amount that is required from each Ward. Prior to any other funding 
bids being met. 

Hollinwood and Failsworth summer planting  2014  

Area  What  How many  Cost each  Total  

Hollinwood Junction  Barrier baskets  45 109.88 4944.6 

Hollinwood Junction  Mt sq planters  10 131.88 1318.8 

Hollinwood junction  3 tier planter 1 141.82 141.82 

    6405.22 

     

Hollins Road  Baskets  38 109.88 4175.44 

Hollins Road  Mt sq planters  3 131.88 395.64 

    4571.08 

     

Ashton Road  Baskets  12 109.88 1318.56 

    1318.56 

     

Lord Lane  Baskets  6 109.88 659.28 

    659.28 

     

 Total cost of summer planting  12954.14 

Hollinwood and Failsworth winter planting 2014/ 15  

Area  What  How many  Cost each  Total  

Hollinwood Junction  Barrier baskets  45 55 2475 

Hollinwood Junction  Mt sq planters  10 66 660 

Hollinwood junction  3 tier planter 1 71 71 

    3206 

     

Hollins Road  Mt sq planters  3 66 198 

    198 

     

 Total for winter planting  3404 

     

Total for summer and winter planting 2014-2015   16358.14 
 
 

 

Page 13



Page 4 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

 

 

The total amount required funding all summer and winter planting within the District is 
now £16,359.00 minus the expected sponsorship from the Hollinwood Partnership of 
£4805.61 leaves the District Executive with a balance of £11,553.39. In addition there 
is a further requirement to fund the costs of removing the now redundant planters and 
hanging baskets together with brackets from lamp posts of £300. 
 
This is further broken down as follows 
 
Hollinwood       Removal of brackets and planters etc                                          £100 
 
                           Summer and Winter Planting at Hollinwood Jct                   £2402.80 
 
                           Summer Baskets on Hollins Rd                                            £4,769.08 
 
 
                                                                                            Total                    £7271.08   
 
 
 
Failsworth East     Removal of brackets and planters etc                                     £100 
 
                           Summer and Winter Planting at Hollinwood Jct                   £2402.80 
 
                           Summer planting at Ashton Rd East                                    £1,318.56    
 
                                                                                             Total                   £3821.36 
 
 
 
Failsworth West   Removal of brackets and planters etc                                     £100 
 
                               Summer planting at Lord Lane                                         £659.28  
 
                                                                                              Total                  £759.28 
 
                   

2) Failsworth Carnival  
  
An application has been received from the Failsworth Carnival Committee for funding 
to support the Carnival in 2014. (See Appendix B)  
 
The total amount requested is £2973.81 
 

3) Bollards at Lord Lane  
 
A shopkeeper and residents have complained to Cllr Garry and the District 
Coordinator regarding vehicles mounting the pavement in front of shops on Lord Lane 
potentially putting customers at risk when entering and especially when exiting the 

Page 14



Page 5 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

shops. Previously a number of three tier planters were situated on the pavement in 
order to stop this practise. The planters were placed on a trial basis with an 
agreement that shopkeepers would maintain them with a view to them becoming 
permanent if they were looked after. However apart from one of the planters being 
looked after the others became overgrown with weeds and not maintained therefore 
they were removed at the end of the trial period. Unfortunately as they were removed 
it is reported that the dangerous driving has recommenced and therefore a request 
was made to Unity Partnership to establish the cost of providing black cast iron 
bollards.  
 
The cost to supply and fit these bollards is £1,800 
 

4) County Street Lighting Column 
    
Residents of County Street Hollinwood complained to the District Coordinator and 
Elected members about an area of County Street which was without light which made 
them feel unsafe in the dark and also could have contributed to trips or falls. The 
District Coordinator asked for a Community Safety survey to be undertaken which 
recommended that the area be illuminated by a street lighting column. A quotation 
was supplied by EON of £1044 and the District Partnership agreed to fund this in 
financial year 2012-2013. However on fitting the column EON needed to complete 
additional work and the cost that we have been invoiced for is £2080. It is requested 
that the District Executive fund the additional costs of £1036 
 
        

5) Hollinwood Christmas Tree Provision of Utilities 
 
The Hollinwood Christmas Tree was moved from the Roxy site to a site with a living 
tree on Hollins Rd. A quote was requested for the provision of Utilities to the tree and 
the amount quoted was £1210.00. This seemed an extremely low quote for such work 
and was queried by the District Coordinator. On completion the Invoice was £1987.12 
a short fall of £777.12 and on the evening of the switch on it was discovered that an 
electrical plug socket had not been fitted which will incur further cost. The total 
amount of £606.40 is now required to complete this work. 
 
It is requested that the District Executive funds the balance of £1383.52 
 

6) Additional Christmas Lights Hollinwood. 
 
The Christmas tree in Hollinwood was moved from the Roxy Site to a site on Hollins 
Road where there was a living tree. This site is close to the academy which will allow 
the event to be developed and enhanced in future years. The living tree will also save 
in excess of £1200 per year which was previously spent on cut trees which will go a 
long way to making the event future proof. The living tree however is consider
[...]
d effectively throughout the coming years. Listed below 
are a number of items which the District Team have requested to support the work 
that they and partners are delivering in Failsworth and Hollinwood. Food Hygiene 
training has been sourced which is currently free of charge and a number of the 

Page 16



Page 7 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

District Team will also undergo this training in order that they will be able to both 
prepare and cook food for public consumption.  
 
1 x Portable PA system with hand microphones and head microphones (suitable for 
crowds of 450 people    - £354.00 
Heavy Duty Gazebos x 4 - £560.00 (£140.00 each) 
Apple Press and equipment - £350 
Parasols and stand x 2 - £103.98 
Arts & Crafts/Face Paints - £150.00 
Seed & Herb potting equipment £150.00 
Gardening Tools - £100 
Catering Equipment including kits and stoves - £200.00 
 
Total - £1967.98 
 
8. Alley gating - Hollinwood 
 
549-587 Hollins Road, the area is adopted and would require a Gating Order which is 
approximately £650.00. 
 
I met with the contractor and there are two options with differing costs.  
 
Option 1 
 
The area would require creating a  false alley way and a gate at either end to protect 
all residents or create two smaller schemes but not protect approximately 15 houses 
in the middle of the scheme on Moorcroft Street. 
 
From a security aspect the preferred option would be the first one which would protect 
all residents; this would cost a total of £ 6735. 
 
Option 2 
 
If the false alley way is not created it would effectively become two small schemes but 
not protect 15 houses on Moorcroft Street it would cost £4130. 
 
There is approximately £2000 remaining from last year’s budget which was carried 
over for “alley way improvements” which could be utilised to part fund this work, the 
remaining could be funded from Hollinwood Wards Capital budget if Members 
decided to do so. 
 

Recommendations 

 
1) The District Executive notes the breakdown of funding allocated for the 

financial year 2013-2014 
2) The District Executive notes the funding which has either been spent or has 

been committed to spend by January 21st 2014 and the balances remaining. 
3) The District Executive considers a funding application from Failsworth Carnival 

Committee the amount requested being £2973.81 

Page 17



Page 8 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

4) The District Executive considers funding black cast iron bollards at Lord Lane 
shops the cost of which is £1,800 

5) The District Executive considers funding the balance required to complete the 
lighting column on County Street Hollinwood. The cost of which is £1036 

6) The District Executive considers funding the additional costs of providing 
utilities to the Christmas Tree site on Hollins Road at a cost of £1383.52 

7) The District Executive considers funding new lights for the Hollinwood 
Christmas Tree at a cost of £389.99 

8) The District Executive considers funding a number of tools items to be used by 
the District team and partner organisations at a cost of £1967.98 

9) The District Executive considers the proposed options for the alley gating 
scheme at Hollins Road/Moorcroft Street and allocates funding.   

 
6. OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES 
 
Members my choose to part fund any of the requests or of course decline to 
fund any of the above requests they so wish.  
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9. HUMAN RESOURCES COMMENTS 
 
10. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
11. IT IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
12. PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
13. PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 

15. COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CRIME & 
DISORDER IMPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE ACT) 
AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 N/A 
 
16. FORWARD PLAN REFERENCE 
 
16.1 N/A 
 
17. KEY DECISION 
 
17.1 N/A 

Page 18



Page 9 of 9 BUDGET REPORT  

 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 NONE 
 
19. APPENDICES A & B 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is
[...]
nator john.norris@oldham.gov.uk 

Page 26



 

 
 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
 

 
Review of the Failsworth and Hollinwood 

Christmas Celebration Events 
 

Report of Carol Brown, Assistant Executive Director,  
Economy Places and Skills 
 
21st January 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Page 2 of 6  

1. Purpose of Report  
 
 To provide the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive with a summary of 
 the Christmas Lights Switch on Events of 2013.    
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
3. Current Position 
 
3.1. Hollinwood Christmas Lights Switch On - 27th November 2013 
  
 Overview 
 
 In previous years the Hollinwood Christmas Tree was situated at the former 
 Roxy site but it was agreed with the potential development of this site, a new 
 site would have to be identified.  In spring 2013, a living tree on Hollins Road 
 adjacent to Oasis Academy was agreed as the new site for the tree. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Hollinwood Christmas Tree 
Hollins Road 
Adjacent to Oasis Academy 
 
 
 

 A small committee was formed to organise the event, it was agreed that Father 
 David Hawthorn would conduct the blessing; Sponge Bob Square Pants would 
 switch on the lights and refreshments were served at Oasis Academy.  A 
 lantern parade took place at the beginning of the night, lead by Sponge Bob 
 Square Pants from Asda car park to the tree. 
 
 
  

Page 28



Page 3 of 6  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

  
3.2 Promotion 
 
 The Christmas Lights Switch on was promoted via a dedicated social media 
 page, radio and poster campaign. 
 
3.3 Attendance 
 
 The event attracted approximately 400 residents, which was a dramatic 
 increase from previous years. 
 
3.4 Issues to be addressed in 2014 
 
 1) Appropriate safety barriers along Hollins Road required  
 2) Power supply to incorporate a socket outlet 
 3) A portable PA system 
 5) Increased resident and partner involvement  
 
 
3.5. Failsworth Christma

Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
21/01/2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Garry 
and Stretton 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown Assistant Executive Director 

Neighbourhoods 
 Christine Chester Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Co-ordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McMahon 
and Williams 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Stretton declared a Personal Interest in Item 9 - 
Partner Updates – Citizens Advice Bureau - by virtue of the fact 
that she is a Board Member of the CAB. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
November 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report which 
outlined the options available to Members in response to a 
petition which had been received regarding inappropriate use of 
Higher Memorial Park Failsworth by some dog owners. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Option 2 be approved in that consideration be given to 
the introduction of a Dogs on Leads order for the whole 
park. 

2. The receipts from any fines issued to be recycled back 
into the service. 

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive 
Director, Economy Places and Skills which advised the District 
Executive of the budget for 2013/14 and the funding which had 
either been committed or spent. 



 

Members were advised that a total of £ 43,417.46 currently 
uncommitted or unspent remained available to the District 
Executive. 
The report also sought consideration of funding for a number of 
projects and areas of work as follows: 
 
1. District Floral Arrangements  
 Members were reminded that discussion had taken place at the 
last meeting of the District Executive regarding funding to 
greening or flowers where the District Executive had agreed to 
reduce floral provision. At that time it had been expected that a 
meeting of the Hollinwood Partnership would be held on 5th 
December 2013 where it was anticipated that a recommendation 
to provide 50% of the funding for flowers at the M60 Junction 
would be ratified, leaving the remaining 50% to be funded by the 
District Executive. Unfortunately this meeting had not taken 
place however, it was suggested that £4805.61 from each of 
Hollinwood and Failsworth East Budgets ie. a total of £9611.22 
be committed. Details of both the Winter and Summer Planting 
for 2014 for each Ward were detailed for Members which 
totalled £16359. It was pointed out that in addition to this there 
would be a further requirement to fund the costs of removing the 
now redundant planters and hanging baskets together with 
brackets from lamp posts at a total cost of £300.  
 
2. Failsworth Carnival  
An application had been received from the Failsworth Carnival 
Committee requesting the sum of £2973.81 to support the 
Carnival in 2014. 
 
3. Bollards at Lord Lane 
An application had been received for the sum of £1,800 for the 
provision of black cast iron bollards in front of the shops on Lord 
Lane. 
 
4. County Street Lighting Column 
Members were reminded that following complaints from the 
residents of County Street, Hollinwood that an area of the street 
was without light and this made them feel unsafe in the dark and 
could in the past have contributed to trips and falls. A 
Community Survey had been undertaken which had 
recommended that the area should be illuminated by a street 
lighting column. The former District Partnership had agreed to 
fund the cost of £1044, however in order to complete the 
installation additional work had been required at a cost of £1036. 
Members expressed concern at the fact that the amount 
requested had nearly doubled and whilst they were in 
agreement with some additional funding being granted 
requested that officers challenge the scale increase. 
 
5. Hollinwood Christmas Tree Provision of Utilities 
Members were reminded that following a quote of £1210.00, 
which at the time had been considered quite low, being received 
for this work; a shortfall of £777.12 had since been identified and 
in addition it had been discovered that a further cost of £606.40 
for the fitting of an electrical plug socket had also been incurred. 



 

Members supported the request but again asked that Officers 
challenge the costs involved. 
 
6. Additional Christmas Lights Hollinwood 
Members were advised that due to the increase in the size of 
the Christmas Tree, from a cut tree which had been provided in 
recent years to a living tree last year, there was a need to 
purchase a new set of lights to cover the whole tree.  
 
7. Community Engagement equipment and tools 
Members were reminded of a number of events that had taken 
place over the last twelve months which had enabled the District 
team to engage with local residents. A programme of events had 
been planned for 2014 for which the District team had requested 
a number of resources to assist them with some of the major 
events. 
 
8. Alley Gating – Hollinwood  
Members gave consideration to a request for a gating order for 
549-587 Hollins Road; two options had been put forward for 
consideration and Members queried the reasoning behind one 
of the options. A Ward Councillor expressed concern at some 
aspects of the options and asked for further clarification as to 
whether or not Option 1 would protect all the residents. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The breakdown of funding allocated for the financial year 
2013-14 be noted. 
2. The funding spent or committed to be spent by January 21st 
2014 and the balances remaining be noted. 
3. Requests for funding be dealt with as detailed below: 
 
3.1 That the sum of £11,553.39 to fund all Winter and Summer 
planting together with the additional sum of £300 for the removal 
of brackets and planters be approved as detailed in the report. 
 
3.2 That, in line with a previous decision of the District Executive 
taken in January 2013 to grant a maximum of £2,500 to any 
future requests for funding, a sum of £2,500 be approved. 
 
3.3 That the sum of £1,800 for the supply and fit of black cast 
iron bollards, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 
3.4 That subject, to the amount requested being challenged by 
the District Co-ordinator, the sum of £1036 to cover the 
additional cost for the provision of a street lighting column on 
County Street, Hollinwood be approved. 
 
3.5 That, subject to the amount requested being challenged by 
the District Co-ordinator, the sum of £772.12 to cover the 
shortfall together with £606.40 for the fitting of an electrical plug 
socket be approved. 
 
3.6 That the request for £389.99 for additionalChristmas Lights 
be approved. 



 

 
3.7 That the following expenditure, totalling £1967.98, in relation 
to the District Team’s request, be approved: 
 
1 x Portable PA system with hand microphones and head 
microphones  - £354.00 
Heavy Duty Gazebos x 4 - £560.00 (£140.00 each) 
Apple Press and Equipment - £350 
Parasols and stand x 2 - £103.98 
Arts and Crafts/Face Paints - £150.00 
Seed and herb potting equipment - £150.00 
Gardening Tools - £100 
Catering Equipment including kits and stoves - £200.00 
 
3.8 That a request for the funding of an alley gating scheme 
which would protect all the properties at Hollins Road/Moorcroft 
Street, at a cost of £6,735 - £5,000 of which to be funded from 
the District Executive and £1,735 from the Community Safety 
Budget - be approved. 

8   REVIEW OF CHRISTMAS LIGHTS   

Members gave consideration to a report of the Assistant 
Executive Director, Neighbourhoods which provided a summary 
of the Christmas Lights Switch on Events 2013. Members 
commented that the event had been a “roaring success” and 
paid tribute to the efforts of Councillor Garry and the District 
Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9   PARTNER UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 
Highways and Engineering Services – Issues discussed 
included: 
 

• Update on Programme of work in relation to Hollinwood – 
Ward Members expressed concern that schemes had not 
been identified for 2012–13 and 2013-14 and queried 
where School Road and Byron Street featured in the 
programme. The District Co-ordinator agreed to 
investigate this issue. 

• Members were advised that the Traffic regulation orders 
were progressing at the South Failsworth Primary School 
and a meeting would be arranged with Ward Councillors 
during tem time. 

• Waiting restrictions on Wye Avenue Failsworth – 
Members were of the opinion that there was a need for 
consultation with local residents on this issue. 

• Proposed prohibition of Driving – Brookdale Street, 
Failsworth. 

• Request for Waiting Restrictions or Bollards – Alan 
Avenue/Lord lane Junction, Failsworth - Members were of 
the opinion that there was a need for consultation with 
local residents on this issue. 



 

• Proposed Removal of Waiting Restrictions – Albert Street 
West, Failsworth. 

 
Citizens Advice Bureau – Members were pleased to note the 
increase in the numbers attending at Limehurst 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Partner updates be noted. 
2. Following Ward Councillors concerns the District Co-ordinator 
to investigate the programme of works for the Hollinwood Ward 
for 2012-13 and 2013-14, with particular reference to School 
Road and Byron Street. 
3. The District Co-ordinator to arrange a meeting with Ward 
Councillors to discuss the Traffic Regulation Orders at the South 
Failsworth Primary School. 
4. Consultations take place with the residents of Wye Avenue 
and Ashton Road West relating to the request for waiting 
restrictions on Wye Avenue, Failsworth. 
5. A prohibition of driving order be introduced within Brookdale 
Street, Failsworth, as detailed in the report. 
6. Consultation take place with residents before the introduction 
of Waiting Restrictions rather than bollards at the Alan 
Avenue/Lord Lane junction, Failsworth. 
7. Waiting restrictions be removed from Albert Street West, 
Failsworth, as detailed in the report.  

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Executive will take place on Thursday 20th 
March, at Failsworth Town Hall. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 


